any other agreement involving the licensing of any intellectual property right, 

including, but not limited to, an agreement relating to patent rights; and 

(15) Involving commercial real property; and 

(ii) Where any other relief is requested, the amount in controversy shall be at least: 

(1) Two hundred and fifty thousand (250,000) dollars for claims under subparagraph 

(a); and 

(2) Five hundred thousand (500,000) dollars for claims in complex cases. 

For the purposes of ensuring there are proper judicial resources to handle the additional 

case load, it is recommended that complex cases be added to the Business Courts, two to six